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Re: Seneca County
Village of Attica
Community Water System
PWS 0H740001 1

October 19, 2011

Mr. Greg Martin
Village of Attica
20 South Main Street
P. 0. Box 564
Attica, Ohio 44807-9012

Subject:	 Orthophosphate Monitoring Violation - September 2011

Dear Mr. Martin:

In violation of rules 3745-83-01 [(G)(5) & (H)] and 3745-81-87(C)(2)(c), the public water
system failed to monitor at least biweekly for orthophosphate during September 2011.
Orthophosphate monitoring was completed on September 7, 2011, for one of the two
requisite samples.

In violation of rules 3745-83-01 (H) & 3745-81-87(C)(1), the public water system failed to
monitor orthophosphate, total alkalinity, and pH at least two (2) samples from two (2)
distribution system taps during each 6-month period since March 12, 2009.

Failure to monitor for orthophosphate is a monitoring violation that requires a tier 3
public notification in accordance with rule 3745-81-32(D)(1)(a). The public water
system must provide notice as soon as practical, but no later than one year after the
public water system learns of the violation. The following forms of delivery must be
used in order to reach all persons served.

Mail or other direct delivery to each customer receiving a bill and to other service
connections to which water is delivered by the public water system; and, any other
method reasonably calculated to reach other persons regularly served by the public
water system. The consumer confidence report (CCR) may be used as a vehicle for the
notice if the CCR is provided to persons served within one year after the public water
system learns of the violation.
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If the public water system fails to correct its violations, then the director may enforce the
safe drinking water regulations to attain compliance. An enforcement action may
include civil penalties of not more than $25,000 per day per violation in accordance with
RC §6109.33, or administrative penalties in accordance with rule 3745-81-04.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, or any other matter involving your water
system, you may contact me at (419) 373-3048, or by email
[Ralph Baker@epa. state. oh. us].

Sincerely,

Ralph J. Baker
Engineer
Division of Drinking and Ground Waters

/llr

PC: DDAGW, NWDO
Gary Weis, Village of Attica

ec: Ralph Baker, DDAGW, NWDO
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Plant ID! Name:	 174621921ATTICA VILLAGE
Reporting Lab Certification Number: 	 746	 Chlorine Residual (Total]
Reporting Month I Year:	 912011	 # of Samples	 I Avg Value
Submission Date: 	 1018111	 4
Plant	 Distribution

Division of Drinking and Ground Waters
	 I

Water Plant/Distribution System
Monthly Operating Report (MOR) 	 C

Routine Schedule	 I Start Date I End Date
4 samples per MN between 1/1 and 12/31 	 10/01110

Lowest
Chlorite Exceed Chlorine Chlorine 	 Chlorine r Chlorine	 Chethical(mg!L	 Residual Residual Residual Residual

(Free) (Combined)	 (Free) I(Combined) Chlorite Dioxide(mgIL)	 Cmg!L}	 (mg/L)	 (Mg/l.)
21	 0.1	 -	 21	 01
2	 0.3	 0.8	 0.3

2.1	 0.1	 2,1	 0.1
2,1	 0.2	 0.6	 0.1
2.3	 0.2	 1	 0.3
2.1	 0.2	 0.3	 0.1
2.3	 0.2	 2.7	 0.1
2.3	 0.3	 1.9	 0.2
2.4	 0.2	 1.6	 0.4
22	 0.1	 1.6	 0.1
21.	 0.2	 0.8	 0.2	 -

- 21	 0.2	 1.4	 0.1

!1_	 0.2	 0.9	 0.3
2.1	 0.2	 0.6	 0.2
22	 0.2	 1,6	 0.1
2.2	 0.2	 0.6	 0.2
2	 0.2	 0.6	 0.1

2.2	 0.2	 03	 0.2
17	 0.2	 1.4	 0,1
1.8	 0.3	 1.3	 0.3
1.6	 0.2	 1.2	 0.3
1.5	 0.2	 0.4	 0.2
1.5	 0.3	 0.4	 0.2
1.5	 0.3	 1	 0.2
1.3	 0.2	 0.6	 0.1
1.4	 0.1	 0.4	 0.1	 -
1.4	 0.2	 0.3	 0.3
1.6	 0.3	 0.5	 0.2	 -
0.9	 0.3	 0.6	 0.2
1.6	 0.2	 0.4	 0.2

cia	 n q	 cii

Copper I Chlorine
Date	 (rngIL ( Dioxide

(mg!L

09/01/2011
09/02/2011
09/03/2011
09/04/2011
09/05/2011
09/06/2011
09/01/2011
09/09/201
09/09/201
091101201 1
09/11/201
09/121201
09/13/201
09/14/201
09/15/2011
09/16/2011
09/17/2011
09/19/2011
09)19/2011
09)2012011
09/21)2011
09/22)2011
09/23/2011
09/24/2011
09/25/2011
09/26/2011
09/27/2011
09/2812011
09/29)2011
09/30/2011

Mm.
Max.
Avg.

Chlorite! Chlorine Dioxide (mgiL)
Type	 FIRST CUSTOMER I Residence Tim

'l

(FC)	 In
Foliowup -Oh I + S hra 1+12 hrs!Avrj IATA

Form Submitted by :	 gary wels
2.4	 0.3	 2.7	 0.4
1.89	 0.21	 1.0167	 0.19

Report Repository 249 PSge 2



From: Baker, Ralph
Sent: Monday, October 17, 20113:18 PM
To: Gary Weis (voawatercbright.net)
Subject: Plan Approval Corrosion Recommendation

Has the distribution system monitoring been completed in accordance with the plan
approval (3/1212009) and rule 3745-81-87(C)(1)? Orthophosphate, total alkalinity, and
pH monitoring must be at least 2 samples from 2 taps (not consecutive days) during
each 6-month monitoring period. If so, email the data.

RIph Baker
- -	 Engineer.

Wte
-.	 NôSthWeSt Dtrict. -

347 .NDunbride Road
Bowhng Green OH 43402'9398'.

:. (41) •3733048 .
FAX(41913528468.

•	 Ratph.Baker@epa.state.oh.us



Baker, Ralph

From:	 voawater@brghtnet
Sent	 Tuesday, October 18, 20119:35 AM
To:	 Baker, Ralph
Subject	 Re: Plan Approval Corrosion Recommendation

Ralph

I thought this stopped with passing lead and copper. Will start sampling right away.

Gary super


